Doc#. 1317108082 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICIALSGRR N

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Invesior.! oan # 203284419 ,
,ofé, rrét 3479343 00

. 5, 4/,
After Recordiiic; Return To: New M7 6: 3633 412, 89
New Money: § 6,069, 5
WHEN RECORDED AIL T0- Prev rec faro: 8/ 2009

ATTN — HDME RETENTION R:COATING
Bank of America, N.A. I;”h"'""'*# 0941919 629

11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100 AFRH: ©1-04- 10R -0/~ oR00
Broomfield, CO 80021

This document was prepared by Bank o/ America, N.A. Er'e Klefirer

/802 Ridge Packway Su'te /00 Brrom Reld, Co $oozy
[Space Above This Line fur.Kvcordering Data]

FEDERAL HOUSING ADV.:NISTRATION
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

493459-77177
Borrower {“I”): JAMES E TURK and CYNTHIA A TURK

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") a7J Note
("Note"): July 27, 2009

Loan Number: 210545276

Property Address {See Exhibit A for Legal Description, if and when r¢cording
becomes necessary) ("Property"): 1020 HASSELL RD, HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL
60169



1317108082 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disciosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information designed to help you understand the modified
mortgage terms that are being offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage in a timely manner to enable Borrower to make informed decisions,
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

if my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects,
then this Federal Housing Administration (FHA)} Modification Agreement {"Agreement”)
wil!, ac set forth in Section 3 below, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the
Properiy and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together,
as they mav previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.”
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given
to them in tae Loan Documents. if there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this uocument, each is referred to as “l.” Words signifying the singuiar (such
as “I") shall inclune*ie plural (such as “we”"} and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will notake effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2
below have been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | celtify represent to Lender, and agree as follows:
A, The Property has no more than four units. |

The Propenrty currently has no maternially adverse physical condition(s).

| intend to continue to live in the Properivias my primary residence.

t do not have any other FHA-insured mortgage.

m oo ®

t am in default under the Loan Documents. '\ My default under the Loan
Documents resulted from my verifiable (1) loss of ‘iicome or (2) increase in
living expenses.

F. lcurrently have sufficient income to support the financial obfijations under the
Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

G. | have provided documentation for ail income that | receive (althougn J‘am not
required to disclose child support or alimony, uniess i chose to rely Gr-such
income when requesting to a loan modification).

H. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement are true and correct.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and
acknowledge that;

A. Prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, if
Lender determines that any of my representations in Section 1 .above are no
ionger true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this
Agreement will terminate. in that event, Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents.



1317108082 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to
maodify the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any of the requirements under this
Agreement.

The Madification. if all of my representaticns in Section 1 above continue to be
true in all material respects and all preconditions to the maodification set forth in
Section 2 above have been met, the Loan Documents wili automatically become
medified on June 1, 2013 (the “Modification Effective Date") and ali unpaid late
charaes that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have failed to make any payments
tha' e’e a precondition to this modification, this modification will not take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date will be May 1, 2043.

B. The modficd principal balance of my Note may inciude amounts and
arrearages (irciuding unpaid and deferred interest, foreclosure legal fees and
costs, escrow-items, and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges and
administrative fees; ccliectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to
Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of
my Note will be $285,412.59 (the “New Principal Balance”). By agreeing to
add Unpaid Amounts to the Outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid
Amounts accrue interest ‘tased on the interest rate in effect under this
Agreement. This means that interzst wili now accrue on the unpaid interest
that is added to the outstanding riincipal balance, which would not happen
without this Agreement.

C. Interest at the fixed rate of 3.875% will begin to accrue on the New Principal
Balance as of June 1, 2013 and my first n2w monthly payment on the New
Principal Balance will be due on June 1, 2013. /My, fully amortizing payment
schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years| Interest| Monthly  { Estimated | Total PaymentBerins | Number
Rate |[Principal {Monthly |Monthly On of
and Interest | Escrow Payment* Monthly
Payment | Payment Piymuents
Amount Amount*
30 |3.875%) $1,342.11 | §B35.99, [$2,178.10, |06/01/2013 360 :
may adjust | may adjust (
periodically] periodicalty |

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The terms in this Section 3.C. supersede any provisions fo the ¢ontrary in the
Loan Dacuments, including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable- or
step-interest rate.

D. {will be in Default if } do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as
modified by this Agreement.



E.

1317108082 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The interest rate set forth in Section 3.C. above shall apply even in the event
of default and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and | agree to the following:

A

| autherize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk's
Office to allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for
Lender.

All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan
Dozuments have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower
iz dareased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property
has' bzen transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the
spouse o no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this
Agreemert-+although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender has waived this
requirement i writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of vrhich shall be deemed an original.

This Agreement superszdas the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
modification payment plan, e¢ loan workout plan that | previously entered into
with Lender.

| will comply, except to the externt that they are modified by this Agreement,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including my agreement to make all pavaants of taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, escrow items, impounds, anc 2l other payments, the amount of
which may pericdically change over the term ofmy Loan.

The Loan Documents are composed of duly. vald, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are herby reaffirmed.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except'zs expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in'this Agreement
shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release ;i whole or in
part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents. Except as stherwise
specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreament, Lender
and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conaitons of
the Loan Documents.



1317108082 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other
provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any
interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if
state or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise af such option
as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this aption, Lender
shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not
less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which |
must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to
the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Mortgage without further notice to, or demand on, me.

~inand after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assurption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted under
FHA guirclines, Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned
to, or assi.med by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

On and after tie Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in
any addendum or zinendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of
a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

| will cooperate fully with-L<nder in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or
similar title insurance produst(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are
necessary or required by Lenuery procedures to ensure that the modified
mortgage loan is in first-lien-prsition and/or is fully enforceable upon
modification. Under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to
the contrary in this Agreement, i iLznder does not receive such title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s}, znd/or subordination agreement(s),
the terms of this Agreement will not becoirc effective on the Modification
Effective Date and the Agreement will be null anu void.

| will execute such other documents as may be reasunably necessary either to
(1) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement or ‘2) correct the
terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution
of this Agreement. Lender may declare this Agreement void ‘and of no legal
effect upon notice of such error. If | sign a corrected Agreemerii, {.ender will
provide a copy of such Agreement to me. If | elect not to sign such corrected
Agreement, at Lender's sole option, (x) the terms of the origiral Loan
Documents shall continue in fult force and effect and (y) the terms oi the
original Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement.



M.

1317108082 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

l.ender may collect and record personal information, including, but not limited
to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and
information about account balances and activity. in addition, | understand and
consent to the disclosure all of this information and the terms of this
Agreement by Lender to (1) any government entity that regulates Lender; (2)
any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or
services my first-lien or subordinate lien {if applicable) mortgage loan(s}; {3)
companies that perform support services for the FHA; and {4) any
HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is [ost,
riiznlaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct tarms and
sorditions of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with
Lende'= request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to Lender any
documeriztion L.ender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is
replaced_‘-ender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a
demand on tke prininal note. All documents that Lender requests of me under
this Section snzil be referred to as the "Documents.” | will deliver the
Documents within fen Jays after | receive Lender's written request for such
replacement.

The mortgage insurance gie/niums, if any, on my loan may increase as a
result of the capitalization. 4in increase in my mortgage insurance premiums
will Increase my monthly mortgiige payment. Furthermore, the date on which
| may request cancelation of morigagi insurance may change as a result of
the higher unpaid principal balance.



1317108082 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Must Be. &igiied Exactly As Printed)

6 3~/3

Date

Witness signature line sliould specify that it is designated for a withess to sign
including a line designated fur the witness' printed name

Witness Sighature:
Witness Printed Name;
Witness Date:

[Space below this line fcr Acknowledgement]

sTaTEOF —tL.
COUNTYOF CuoK

On © %day of 32U & in the year3°/3 before me,
Notary Public, personally appeared JAMES E TURK and CYNTHIA A TURK personally
known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidernice) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and ackiicwiedged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacityiies), and that by
his/herftheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS m hand and official seal.
C/: g Z// Notary Signature

DSt C. 4 KPL,  Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

o b/# o9 ';(} Notary Public Commission Expiration Date
P

e OFFICIAL SEAL”
f OFrI0 G NAPOLI

: _ ;
" (OTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF fLUINGIS
Y COMMISSION EXPIRES APR 08, 2014 i




1317108082 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

kel AR R IR O AR A S i sk e ok e At e et T e e o o ik e ek ek et de e s et de e ket sk ek ek ok ke R kR ik

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of Ameiica, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
By: Irban Settiement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

B Dated: JUN 0 5 20]3

Name: ANCRE - GANDELIER
Title : ASSISTANT. SECRETARY

[Space below this line furacknowledgement]

STATE OF COLORADO _
COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD

On Q/ '5/ / é before Me, LYNN HOLDSWORT: " iintary Public, personally appeared

DRE BANDELIER nersnnally known to me (9r proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidenice) to be the person(s) whose ri2me(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
and that by histeritheir S|gnature(s) on the instrumet the’person{s), or entity upon

and official seal.
Notary Signature
\dYNN HOLD\’WORTH Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

<
DECEMBER 27, 2015 Notary Public Commission Expiratior Date

LYNN HOLDSWORTH
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

My Commission Expires Dec. 27 2015




1317108082 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT FOURTEEN (14) IN BLOCK TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR (234) IN THE HIGHLANDS WEST OF
HOFFMAN ESTATES 00¢, BEING A SUBDIVISION.OF PART OF THE WEST HALF (1/2) OF FRACTIONAL
SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE
VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES, SCHAUMBURG TOWNSHIP, RECORDED ON FEBRUARY 10, 1989 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 20752798, IM THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS, I COOK COUNTY,
JLLINOIB. | .

Gommonly ¥navn As:

1020 Hassell Roid
Hofiman Estaies, |/, 6,169
PIN#07-04-102-014-00 )



